

Pandora A/S Havneholmen 17 – 19 | DK-1561 Copenhagen V | Denmark Tel. +45 3672 0044 www.pandoragroup.com CVR: 28 50 51 16

No. 512 COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENT 2 April 2019

JEREMY SCHWARTZ STEPS DOWN AS COO OF PANDORA

Following the appointment of Alexander Lacik as President & CEO of Pandora on 14 February 2019, Pandora is pleased to announce that Alexander Lacik will take office within the foreseeable future.

Consequently, COO Jeremy Schwartz has today resigned from his position. Following a mutual agreement between the Chairman of the Board of Directors and Jeremy Schwartz, the resignation will take effect as of today. Jeremy Schwartz will be available as advisor to Alexander Lacik to support the onboarding to Pandora.

Peder Tuborgh, Chairman of the Board of Directors, says: "I have sympathy for Jeremy's decision considering the overlap of competencies between him and Alexander Lacik. I would like to thank Jeremy for his significant contributions to Pandora. Together with Anders Boyer, he has been instrumental in driving the diagnosis phase of Programme NOW, and he is leaving a clear roadmap to execute on".



ABOUT PANDORA

Pandora designs, manufactures and markets hand-finished and contemporary jewellery made from high-quality materials at affordable prices. Pandora jewellery is sold in more than 100 countries on six continents through more than 7,700 points of sale, including more than 2,700 concept stores.

Founded in 1982 and headquartered in Copenhagen, Denmark, Pandora employs more than 32,000 people worldwide of whom more than 14,000 are located in Thailand, where the Company manufactures its jewellery. Pandora is publicly listed on the Nasdaq Copenhagen stock exchange in Denmark. In 2018, Pandora's total revenue was DKK 22.8 billion (approximately EUR 3.1 billion).

CONTACT

For more information, please contact:

INVESTOR RELATIONS Michael Bjergby VP, Investor Relations, Tax & Treasury +45 7219 5387 miby@pandora.net

Brian Granberg Senior Investor Relations Officer +45 7219 5344 brgr@pandora.net CORPORATE COMMUNICATION Johan Melchior Director External Relations +45 4060 1415 jome@pandora.net